
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

23 October 2024 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 31st October, 2024, 6.00 pm in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  

  
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

  
3 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
  
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
  

4 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
  

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 13 - 16) 

 (Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee) 
  

6 Staffordshire Leaders Board Update (Pages 17 - 24) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
7 FHSF Update September 2024 (Pages 25 - 42) 

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
  

8 Council Housing Tenants Annual Report (Pages 43 - 82) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning) 

  
9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 

following resolution:- 
  
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
  
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
  
  

10 Update on Commercial Lease (Pages 83 - 100) 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, S Daniels and L Smith. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 10th OCTOBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B Clarke and S Daniels 
 
The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – 
Growth & Regeneration), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), 
Hannah Peate (Assistant Director Environment, Culture and Wellbeing), Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Laura Sandland 
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) L Smith 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Smith. 
 

49 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th September 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N Arkney) 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

51 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

52 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Councillor C Bain Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee presented the 
recommendations from the Updated Armed Forces Covenant Plan item that was 
discussed at the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the 
17th September 2024. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 10 October 2024 
 

 
 

 

Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following 
recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 
1. Consider the appointment of a nonpolitical role for an Armed Forces 

Champion whilst there are serving Members who are veterans. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor C Bain) 
 

RESOLVED  that Cabinet   
 
   Agreed the appointment of a nonpolitical role for an Armed 
                                Forces Champion whilst there are serving Members who 
                                are veterans. 
 
   (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S 
Daniels) 
 

53 NATURE DECLARATION UPDATE  
 
Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste to update the Cabinet on the 
authority’s work around the Nature Recovery Declaration that was made in 
November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: that Cabinet  

 
1. approved the B
[...]
ums related to 
Leasehold Service charge invoices in accordance with the 
Corporate Credit Policy (previously approved by Cabinet on 
31st August 2023) 
 

3.  Cabinet approved the development of a service improvement 
plan that considers the timing and resources required to 
implement the recommendations set out at point 1 above. 
(see draft at Appendix 2) 
 

4.  Cabinet approved the commencement of remedial works in 
line with the surveys that have been completed, this would 
include commencement of consultations and the issuing of 
invoices upon completion. 
 

5.  Cabinet approves the use of Campbell Tickell to assist in the 
development of the Leaseholder Policy [recommendation (d) 
in Campbell Tickell report] 
 

6.  Cabinet approves the updated s20 notices produced by 
Campbell Tickell [recommendation (a) in Campbell Tickell 
report] (see Appendix 3) 

Page 8



Cabinet 10 October 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
7.  Cabinet approves the responses to matters referred to 

Cabinet as set out in the table in the report; and 
 

8.  Cabinet approves taking a test case through the First Tier 
Tribunal to test assumptions in relation to component 
renewal. This will be subject to identifying one or more 
Leaseholders who are willing to participate in such a test 
case and is likely to take place once further engagement 
mechanisms are in place with Leaseholders. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor D 
Foster) 

 
57 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Foster and seconded by Councillor S Daniels) 
 

58 HOUSE PROJECT WITH STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness an
[...]
Communities) and the s151 Officer to enter into deed of 
variation with Equans on the basis of a revised Price Per 
Property Rate [PPP] of not more than £580.59 and a revised 
uplift on the Schedule of Rates for Voids of not more than 
+36.30%, with figures being subject to further due diligence 
checks; and 
 

2. approved the payment of £228,000 to Equans in relation to 
an uplift of the Schedule of Rates that reflects an abnormal 
period of inflationary pressure in the construction industry in 
previous years of the contract. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N 
Arkney) 
 

Members asked for thanks to be passed to ARK Consulting for the help regarding 
this report and also thank to Rob Barnes and Paul Weston.   
 

60 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy. 
 
 
Resolved   that Cabinet:  
  
  

1.  Approved the recommendations in the report 
  
  

Page 10



Cabinet 10 October 2024 
 

 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
  
  
   
  

  
 Leader  
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

31st October 2024 
 
 

Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules 

 

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

 Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 Maintenance of Estates and Open 

Spaces 

 

2nd October 2024 

 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
 
To notify Cabinet of the recommendations from the Maintenance of Estates and Open 
Spaces item that was discussed at the meeting of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
Committee on the 2nd October 2024.   
 
Recommendations 
 

Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following 
recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 
 
1. That the Council investigates how it could provide an educational 

programme to inform residents of the services that Tamworth Borough 
Council are responsible for and what the County are responsible for. 

  
    (Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor L Clarke) 

 
  
2. Investigate the purchase of a bank cutting machine 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Clarke and seconded by Council C Adams). 

 
 
Background Information 
 
At the meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee the 11th June 
2024 the Committee requested that an item be added to the workplan to look at the 
Maintenance of Estates and Open spaces. This item was scheduled to be heard by the 
Committee on the 22nd August but was deferred due to workload to the meeting on the 2nd 
October 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Executive Summary 

 
At the meeting on the 2nd October 2024 the Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Sustainability, Recycling and Waste, the Assistant Director for Environment, Culture 
and Wellbeing and the Deputy Operations Manager, Street Scene attended and 
updated the Committees on the maintenance of estates and open spaces throughout 
the borough. 
 
The update was via a presentation –  
 
(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee, 02/10/2024 18:00 (tamworth.gov.uk) 
 
The Committee were updated on the staffing structure, the areas of responsibility of 
the service, how the service was funded, what statutory and non-statutory services 
were provided, service risks and how the team could be contacted. 
 
The Committee asked questions around tree works, including who was responsible for 
trees and the system used to identify whose responsibility a tree was, how enquiries 
were responded to, whether there were any timescales for responding to enquiries. 
Staffing was discussed and how the Council used Communications to report to 
residents how maintenance work was carried out. 
 
During this discussion it was 
[...]
 scrutiny report / recommendations and that 

an Executive Response to the scrutiny recommendations be prepared for 
consideration by the Cabinet within two months from receiving the report or 
recommendations.  

 
5. The minutes of the meeting of the scrutiny committee provide the record of the 

scrutiny committee’s consideration of the issue and the scrutiny 
recommendations made during the meeting.  

 
6. The scrutiny committee will be notified of the Executive Response made in 

respect to the scrutiny recommendations and may track the implementation of 
the Cabinet decisions and any actions agreed. This enables the scrutiny 
committee to track whether their recommendations have been agreed, what 
actually was agreed (if different) and review any outcomes arising 

 
 
Report Author 
 

Councillor M Couchman 
Chair of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 31st  October 2024 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Staffordshire Leaders Board Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
Not Exempt 
 
 
Purpose 
To inform Cabinet Members of the Staffordshire Leaders Board action to write jointly 
to Government to seek a conversation about devolution and how it could benefit the 
whole of Staffordshire. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Cabinet notes this update from the Staffordshire Leaders Board 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In the King’s speech in July 2024, plans were unveiled to create an English 
Devolution Bill which aims to give local government greater powers over local growth 
through a standardised devolution framework set out in law.  
 
On 30 September 2024 Leaders representing the county, city and eight district and 
borough councils across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent wrote jointly to 
Government to seek a conversation about devolution and how it could benefit the 
area. 
 
The Staffordshire Leaders Board have set out their commitment to explore how 
[...]
ation has been 
undertaken.  Who was 
involved and what was 
the outcome 

N/A 
 
 
 

Outline the wider research 
that has taken place (E.G. 
commissioners, partners, 
other providers etc) 

N/A 

A decision to review or 
change a service 
 

 

A 
Strategy/Policy/Procedure 
 
 

x 

What are you assessing? 
Indicate with an ‘x’ which 
applies 
 

A function, service or 
project 
 

 

New 
 

x 
Existing 
 

 
Being reviewed 
 

 

What kind of assessment 
is it?  Indicate with an ‘x’ 
which applies 
 

Being reviewed as a 
result of budget 
constraints / End of 
Contract 

 

 

Page 19



  2 of 5 

 
Part 2 – Summary of Assessment  
Give a summary of your proposal and set out the aims/ objectives/ purposes/ 
and outcomes of the area you are impact assessing. 
 
To inform Cabinet Members of the Staffordshire Leaders Board action to write 
jointly to Government to seek a conversation about devolution and how it 
could benefit the whole of Staffordshire. 
 
 
 
Who will be affected and how? 
 
This report doesn’t have any negative implications for protected 
characteristics. This we be subject to a review following decisions to progress 
with the deal. 
 
 
Are there any other functions, policies or services linked to this impact 
assessment? 
 
Yes    No  x 
 
If you answered ‘Yes’, please indicate what they are? 
 
 
 
 
 
Part 3 – Impact on the Community  
Thinking about each of the Areas below, does or could the Policy 
function, or service have a direct impact on them? 
 
Impact Area Yes No Reason (provide brief 

explanation ) 
Age 
 

  Not a factor 

Disability   Not a factor 
Gender Reassignment   Not a factor 
Marriage and Civil 
Partnership 

  Not a factor 

Pregnancy & Maternity   Not a factor 
Race   Not a factor 
Religion or belief   Not a factor 
Sexual orientation   Not a factor 
Sex   Not a factor 
Gypsy/Travelling   Not a factor 

Page 20



  3 of 5 

Community 
Those with 
caring/dependent 
responsibilities  

  Not a factor 

Those having an 
[...]

 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 
                                                  Thursday 31st October 2024 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
 

FHSF Update 
 
 
 
 
Purpose 
To provide an update on the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) programme of works. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The Committee note the progress and challenges of the programme of works 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Below is a summary of how each individual project within the Future High Street Fund is 
progressing. As we are now firmly in the delivery phase of the project, the contractor Speller 
Metcalfe and the TBC project team are working to progress works whilst still ensuring the 
town centre remains open and functional for businesses, residents and visitors. 
 
 
Project Specific Updates 
 
 
Middle Entry/FLEX:  
 
Significant progress has been made in these areas since the last report in June 2024.The 
demolition of the vacant units to the south of Middle Entry is now complete with the Flex build 
underway. The contract for the Flex has been executed and the current anticipated 
completion date is April 2025. 
 
The Middle Entry works have not yet commenced and are currently being re-programmed 
and re-costed. The legal agreement and works licence is currently being drafted and once 
jointly agreed with Peer Group will be signed and a programme for works established. The 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government are aware of the amendment and 
have consented to this. Works are currently programmed to start in the new year. 
 
A stopping up application for the highways to the rear of the Middle Entry units is being 
progressed with support from Staffordshire County Council. The stopping up order is 
important because the construction of the new Flex building is on Highways land. Utilities 
diversions around the Middle Entry units are being ident
[...]
lanting in public realm 
and castle gateway areas and 
installation of sustainable urban 
drainage systems. 

Alice Poulton/Anna 
Miller 

June 2025 Completion of project and 
continued monitoring and 
maintenance of new planting . 
Will require college and 
council to monitor parking data 
and parking permits and 
emissions from any new 
buildings. Whilst new buildings 
are replacing other buildings 
that has existing energy output 
and uses – most should be 
more efficient as either new 
builds or refurbishments with 
more efficient energy out puts 
and EPC ratings. 

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 31 October 2024 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning 
 
 

Council Housing - Tenants' Annual Report 2023/2024 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of the report is to: -  
 

• Set out the detail for the Councils Annual Report for council housing tenants’ 
2023/24. 

• Agree the headline improvement action plan for the tenant satisfaction measure 
survey undertaken in 2023/24. 

• Set out the arrangements for undertaking the annual tenants’ satisfaction measure 
survey 2024/25 as per the Regulatory requirements, including the use of grant 
funding from MHCLG for this purpose. 

• Provide update on the tenants’ conference on 16th September 2024, and the 
forthcoming consultation roadshow on the draft `tenant involvement and consultation 
strategy 2025-30`. 

• Set out the details for the `Getting to Know You` survey being launch during the 
winter of 2024 to understand the diverse needs of our tenants which will be used to 
shape and improve housing services. 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet are recommended to: - 
 

1. Approve the draft `Council Housing Tenants’ Annual Report 2023/24` for circulation 
to all Council’s tenants via the Council’s website, to support effective scrutiny by 
tenants of their landlord’s performance. Appendix A. 

2. Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, Homelessness & 
Planning and the Executive Director of Communities to make the final amendments 
to the draft Council Housing Tenants’ Annual Report 2023/24, prior to digital 
circulation to Council tenants. 

3. Approve the headline improvement action plan for the Tenants Satisfaction 
Measure Survey undertaken in 2023/24. Appendix B. 

4. Approve the commissioning of an independent research company to undertake a 
census annual tenants’ satisfaction measure survey for 2024/25, as per the 
Regulator of Social Housing’s requirements. Noting the grant funding set out in the 
report. 

5. Endorse the arrangements for the tenants’ conference 2024 highlights video and 
the consultation roadshow timetable (Appendix C) following the tenants 
conference, designed to put tenants at the heart of housing services. 

6. Delegate final arrangements to the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness 
and Planning and the Executive Director of Communities for the `Getting to Know 
You` survey to be undertaken during the winter of 2024. 

 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report deals with the routine reporting of the council’s annual housing landlord 
performance to its tenants.    
 
Cabinet will be aware that the Council has self-referred to the Regulator of Social Housing in 
relation to some of the consumer standards requirements and those details have been 
reported separately to Corporate Scrutiny on 9th October 2024, followed by Cabinet on 10th of 
October 2024. 
 
The Council Housing Tenants’ Annual Report 2023/24 covers the period between the 
beginning of April 2023 and the end of March 2024. This is the 14th tenants’ annual 
performance report and is developed with the Council’s Tenant Consultative Group who 
continue as part of the regulatory framework to influence, scrutin
[...]
ion 31 grant. The amount of grant to be paid to Tamworth 
Borough Council is £17,284.00 and subject to Cabinet approval will be used to cover the 
costs of commissioning an independent research company to undertake a census annual 
tenants’ satisfaction survey for 2024/25, which will take place during January and February 
2025. 
 
 
Update on the success of the Tenant Conference 2024  
 
With the Regulator of Social Housing’s new approach to consumer regulation the aims of this 
year’s tenants’ conference was to put a spotlight on these regulatory changes and it was a 
good start to rebuilding trust, improving tenant-landlord relationship, whilst continuing to put 
tenants are the heart of the housing services we provide. 
 
Tamworth Borough Council were proud to host its Tenants & Leaseholders Conference 2024 
at the Assembly Rooms in Tamworth on Monday 16th September 2024, from 12 noon to 
3:30pm. It was a full house with over 70 tenants and leaseholders in attendance. Tenants 
and leaseholders came from all over Tamworth to attend the conference. Some used free 
transport to and from the venue provided by the Council. This meant those who are unable to 
drive could be given the chance to go.  

Page 46

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tenant-satisfaction-measures-2024-2025-section-31-grant-determination-letter/tenant-satisfaction-measures-2024-2025-section-31-grant-determination-letter
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tenant-satisfaction-measures-2024-2025-section-31-grant-determination-letter/tenant-satisfaction-measures-2024-2025-section-31-grant-determination-letter
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tenant-satisfaction-measures-2024-2025-section-31-grant-determination-letter/tenant-satisfaction-measures-2024-2025-section-31-grant-determination-letter


The full presentations and tenants’ involvement video shown during the conference are 
available on the following links below: 

S:\Housing and Health Directorate\Housing\Board - t
[...]
ch will be published early 2025 following Council Cabinet 
approval.  
 
 You can view full details of the consultation roadshow invitation programme including 
calendar of events and different methods of participation, attached at Appendix C, which will 
be sent out to every tenant.   
 
 
`Getting to Know You` Tenant Insight Survey 
 
The Council have engaged the use of M.E.L Research, a specialist insight consultancy 
company to undertake a tenants’ `Getting to Know You` insight census survey and an 
associated findings report during the winter of 2024. 
 
The collected insight information will be used to understand the diverse needs and 
characteristics of our tenants which will help shape fair and equitable outcomes for our 
tenants, as per the regulatory requirements set out in their Transparency, Influence and 
Accountability Standard. 
 

Page 47

file:///S:/Housing%20and%20Health%20Directorate/Housing/Board%20-%20tenants%20conference%202024/Tenant%20Conference%2016%20September%202024%20final.pptx
file:///S:/Housing%20and%20Health%20Directorate/Housing/Board%20-%20tenants%20conference%202024/Tenant%20Conference%2016%20September%202024%20final.pptx
file:///S:/Housing%20and%20Health%20Directorate/Housing/Board%20-%20tenants%20conference%202024/Update%20on%20Consumer%20Regulation%20Yvonne%20Davies%20Slides.pptx
file:///S:/Housing%20and%20Health%20Directorate/Housing/Board%20-%20tenants%20conference%202024/Update%20on%20Consumer%20Regulation%20Yvonne%20Davies%20Slides.pptx
file:///S:/Housing%20and%20Health%20Directorate/Housing/Board%20-%20tenants%20conference%202024/Linda%20Slides%20Tamworth%202024%20V2.pptx
file:///S:/Housing%20and%20Health%20Directorate/Housing/Board%20-%20tenants%20conference%202024/Linda%20Slides%20Tamworth%202024%20V2.pptx
file:///S:/Housing%20and%20Health%20Directorate/Housing/Board%20-%20tenants%20conference%202024/Tenant%20Conference%20Celebrating%20our%20Tenant%20Leaseholder%20Voice%20160924.pptx
file:///S:/Housing%20and%20Health%20Dir
[...]
 on 
printing costs by producing a digital annual report rather than a paper one, which has been 
reported previously. 
 
Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2024/25 
 
As per the conditions of the Section 31 grant of £17,284.00 this will be used to cover the cost 
of commissioning an independent research agency to carry out the tenant satisfaction 
measures survey 2024/25 and support the Council with submitting the results to the 
Regulator.   
 
Consultation Roadshow, November 2024  
 
No associated financial implications arising from this consultation event other than the small 
cost £150 of posting an invitation letter out to all tenants which can be met from existing 
budgets.   
 
All venues being used for the roadshow are Tamworth Borough Council owned which means 
no venue hire charges have been incurred. 
 
Getting to Know you Survey, Autumn 2024  
 

Page 48



Preliminary discussions have been held with M.E.L. Research Consultancy to undertake a 
tenants’ `Getting to Know You` insight census survey with associated baseline findings 
informing the delivery of a SMART improvement plan supporting engagement, involvement 
and inclusivity.  It is recommended to delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Homelessness and Planning to finalise these arrangements. 
 
 
Risk Implications 
 

Risk  Mitigation Regulatory Standards set 
by RSH 
 
 

The regulatory framework 
requires the Council to 
publish it housing 
performance information 
and TSM survey results 
consult with tenants and 
understand the diverse 
needs of our tenants.  
Failure to do so will be a 
breach of the framework and 
may result in regulator 
intervention and/or 
enforcement. 

Finalise and publish the 
Annual Report in 
October/November 2024. 
 
Undertake tenants’ 
satisfaction survey for 
2024/25 in January 2025. 
 
Undertake consultation 
roadshow during November 
2024 & Getting to Know You 
survey Autumn 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 

1. Timetable 
 

Finalise draft of tenants’ annual report 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 31st OCTOBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  , Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, 

S Daniels and L Smith 
 
The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Paul Weston (Assistant Director 
Assets), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and 
Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  Cllr L Smith arrived at 18.03.   
 

62 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th October 2024 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S Daniels) 
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

64 QUESTION TIME:  
 

65 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee to 
Notify Cabinet of the recommendations from the Maintenance of Estates and 
Open Spaces item that was discussed at the meeting of Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny Committee on the 2nd October 2024. 
 
 
Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following 
recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 

1. That the Council investigates how it could provide an educational 



Cabinet 31 October 2024 
 

 
 

 

programme to inform residents of the services that Tamworth 
Borough Council are responsible for and what the County are 
responsible for. 

 (Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by councillor L 
Clarke) 

2. Investigate the purchase of a bank cutting machine 
 (Moved by Councillor M Clarke and seconded by Councillor C 

Adams) 
  
RESOLVED  that Cabinet  
  
 Approved the two recommendations from the Infrastructure 

Safety & Growth Committee   
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N 
Arkney) 

  
  
  
  
 
 

66 STAFFORDSHIRE LEADERS BOARD UPDATE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council, to Inform Cabinet of the Staffordshire 
Leaders Board action to write jointly to Government to seek a conversation about 
devolution and how it could benefit the whole of Staffordshire 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  

1. Noted this update from the Staffordshire Leaders Board 
  
 (Moved by Councillor L Smith and seconded by Councillor S 

Daniels) 
 

67 FHSF UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Report of the Leader of the council. Provided an update on the Future High 
Streets Fund (FHSF) programme of works. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  

1. Noted the progress and challenges of the programme of works 
  
  
 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke) 
  
 

68 COUNCIL HOUSING TENANTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 



Cabinet 31 October 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning, to  
set out the detail for the Councils Annual Report for council housing tenants’ 
2023/24 and to agree the headline improvement action plan for the tenant 
satisfaction measure survey undertaken in 2023/24.  
The report also sets out the arrangements for undertaking the annual 
tenants’ satisfaction measure survey 2024/25 as per the Regulatory 
requirements, including the use of grant funding from MHCLG for this 
purpose and  
provide update on the tenants’ conference on 16th September 2024, and 
the forthcoming consultation roadshow on the draft `tenant involvement and 
consultation strategy 2025-30`. 
It also sets out the details for the `Getting to Know You` survey being 
launch during the winter of 2024 to understand the diverse needs of our 
tenants which will be used to shape and improve housing services. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: that Cabinet: 
  
1. Approved the draft `Council Housing Tenants’ Annual Report 

2023/24` for circulation to all Council’s tenants via the 
Council’s website, to support effective scrutiny by tenants of 
their landlord’s performance. Appendix A. 

  
2. Delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, 

Homelessness & Planning and the Executive Director of 
Communities to make the final amendments to the draft 
Council Housing Tenants’ Annual Report 2023/24, prior to 
digital circulation to Council tenants 

  
3. Approved the headline improvement action plan for the 

Tenants Satisfaction Measure Survey undertaken in 2023/24. 
Appendix B. 

  
4. Approved the commissioning of an independent research 

company to undertake a census annual tenants’ satisfaction 
measure survey for 2024/25, as per the Regulator of Social 
Housing’s requirements. Noting the grant funding set out in the 
report. 

  
5. Endorsed the arrangements for the tenants’ conference 2024 

highlights video and the consultation roadshow timetable 
(Appendix C) following the tenants conference, designed to 
put tenants at the heart of housing services. 

  
6.  Delegated final arrangements to the Portfolio Holder for 

Housing, Homelessness and Planning and the Executive 
Director of Communities for the `Getting to Know You` survey 
to be undertaken during the winter of 2024. 

  



Cabinet 31 October 2024 
 

 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke & seconded by Councillor N 
Arkney) 

 Cabinet also thanked Officers for the work undertaken on the Annual 
Report and the Tenants Conference  
 

69 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

70 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  

1. Agreed the recommendations in the report. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke)  
  
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


